
 
 

Mayor and Members of the City Council 

STAFF REPORT 
For the Meeting of December 9, 2024 

Title/Subject 

Certifying the Mayor and At-Large Council Election Results 

Summary and Background 
In accordance with ORS 254.548 the City Council is required to accept election results and 
certify that the candidates elected are qualified to hold office.  
 
Attached are the election results provided by the County Election Manager along with a 
summarized table below. The results of all elections must be made a matter of record of the 
Council and such record needs to contain the name of each person elected to office, the office 
to which they were elected, the total number of votes cast, and the votes cast for each person. 
 

Mayor Votes  

Doug Primmer  4,075  

Write-In 156  

   

At-Large Councilor Votes  

Jeff Kelso 

Maria E. Duron 

Josh Roberts 

Allen Hayward 

Luz Martell 

Bryan Nailau Miller 

3,343 

3,086 

2,923 

1,916 

1,771 

1,444 

 

Write-In 173  

 

Fiscal Information 

None. 

 

 



Alternatives and Recommendation 

Alternatives  

Do not accept the Umatilla County Elections Office General Election Results. 

Recommended Action/Motion 
Accept and certify the results of the November 5, 2024 Mayor and At-Large Councilor General 
Election results from the Umatilla County Elections Office. 

Submitted By:  

Elections Officer/City Recorder Lilly Alarcon-Strong 


