

Mayor and Members of the City Council STAFF REPORT

For the Meeting of December 9, 2024

Title/Subject

Certifying the Mayor and At-Large Council Election Results

Summary and Background

In accordance with ORS 254.548 the City Council is required to accept election results and certify that the candidates elected are qualified to hold office.

Attached are the election results provided by the County Election Manager along with a summarized table below. The results of all elections must be made a matter of record of the Council and such record needs to contain the name of each person elected to office, the office to which they were elected, the total number of votes cast, and the votes cast for each person.

<u>Mayor</u>	<u>Votes</u>
Doug Primmer	4,075
Write-In	156
At-Large Councilor	<u>Votes</u>
Jeff Kelso	3,343
Maria E. Duron	3,086
Josh Roberts	2,923
Allen Hayward	1,916
Luz Martell	1,771
Bryan Nailau Miller	1,444
Write-In	173

Fiscal Information

None.

Alternatives and Recommendation

<u>Alternatives</u>

Do not accept the Umatilla County Elections Office General Election Results.

Recommended Action/Motion

Accept and certify the results of the November 5, 2024 Mayor and At-Large Councilor General Election results from the Umatilla County Elections Office.

Submitted By:

Elections Officer/City Recorder Lilly Alarcon-Strong